o
DRIEHAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SSY XU

Decision No.

In the Mattexr of the Application

of CLEAR LAKE PARK WATER COMPANY,

a corporation, for am order author- .

izimg an increase in rates for Application No. 44644

)
§
watexr sexvice in and adjoining ) (Filed July 17, 1962)
the unincorporated communities g

)

)

of Clearlake Park and Austimps
in Lake Couoty, California, and
for zelief pending full hearing.

Wm. Stava, for Clear Lake Park Water Co.,
applicant.

Edson Abel, for Clecar Lake Water Distxict,
KIbgLCxosno, for Clear Lake Plaza Assoczaces
and Robert Memoxry, fox Safeway Stores, Inc.,
protestants;

John D. Reader, for the Commission’s staff.

OPINTION

Applicant, Clear Lake Park Water Company, seeks herein
authority to increase its rates for water service.

A duly vpoticed public hearing was held in this matter
before Examimer Jaxvis at Clear Lake Highlands on Decembex 5, 1962.
The matter was submitted subject to the filing of a late-filed
exhibit which has been received.

Applicant's service area is located approximately six
miles noxthwest of Lower Lake in Lake County. It supplies its cus-
tomexs with water which is pumped from Clear Lake at two locations.
Both pump stations are operated in a similar manvex, Water is pumped
from the lake into an aeration tank. The water is thenm boosted
through filters into a second tank, and it is finally pumped into

the distribution system and reservoirs. The water is chloxrinated

duiing the aforesaid process.




" A. 44644 GH o ®

Applicant serves 713 customers in its certificated area.
The service to each customer is metered. In addition, applicant
serves water for resale to a privately owned water company and two
mutual water compavies. These three companies furnish watexr to
132 customers. Applicant also serves an uhdecermined oumber
of fire hydrants which are alleged to have been installed and to
be maintaived by the local volunteer fire department. Applicant
does not receive any compensation f£or water sexvice provided to |
these hydrants.

Applicant aileges«that its present rates became effective
on January 1, 1956; that its rate of return upon its average-dépre—
ciated rate base for 1960 and 1961 was, respectively, 3.12 pexcent
and 2.74 percent; that im 1961 its iealized utility operating income
was less than the interest upon its indebtedness for the yeaxr; and
that it should be authorized to iocrease its rates. Applicant seeks

authority for the following rate increases:

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

Per Meter
Present Proposed:  ilncrease
Item Rates Rates :Amount :Per (epnt

Monthly Quantity Rates:
First 400 cu. ft. or less $ 3.00 $ 6.00 $ 3.00 1007
Next 1,600 cu.ft.,pexr 100 cu.ft. 40 <75 .35 88
Next 3,000 cu.ft.,per 100 cu.ft. .30 .50 .20 67
Over 5,000 cu.ft.,per 100 cu.ft. .20 .40 .20 100 -

Anpual Minimum Charge:
For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter 36.00 72.00 36.00 100
For 3/4~inch metexr 54,00 108.00 54.00 100
For l-inch meterxr ) 108.00 168.00 60.00 56
For 1%-inch metex 180.00 240,00 60.00 33
For 2=inch meter 264,00 360,00 96.00 36
For 3-inch meter 336.00 480.00 144.00 43
For 4-inch meter 420.00 720.00 300.00 71




A 44544 GH

Among the data presented by applicant in support of its
request wexe earning results for the year 1961 and estimated earning
results for the year 1962. The Commission staff presented a study
which made certain adjustments in the earning results for 1961. The
staff presented data showing earming results for 1961, as adjusted,
and estimated 1962 results under present rates and those pro-
posed by applicant. In addition, the staff recommended that
certain additions and modifications be made to the system, which
will be hereinafter comsidered, and presented earning results

for 1961 and 1962 estimates based upon adjustments made for the

suggested additions and modifications. These results of operations

are compared in the following tabulation:




© A. 44644 GH*

Av. Deprx.
Total Net Rate
QOper.Rev. Deducticons ~Revenues Base

Ap}ié.iiant

5

Pres.Rates $33,747 $31,201 $2,546 $92,516
Pro. Rates ¢H) L &) L

Applicant

1962
Estimated

es.Rates ) (2) (2) (3)
Pro. Rates 105,194  8.257%

CPUC Staff
1961
Adjusted with-
out Improve-
ments
Pres.Rates 7.297
Pxo. Rates 29.71%

CPUC Staff

_ 1961 .
Adjusted with
Imnrovements

Pres.Rates 108,000 4.75%
Pro. Rates 108,000 22.867%

CPUC 5taff
1962
Estimated
without
lnprovements
Pres.xates
Pro. Rates

CPUC Staff
1962
Estimated
with Improve-
ments
rres. Rates 36,500 30,875 5,625 113,150 4.97%
Pro. Rates 71,505 45,420 26,085 113,150 23.05%

(1) No estimate submitted

(2) No estimate submitted, Applicant
contends results would be similar
to those of 1961

{3) Applicant presented figures which
allege that the rate of return
would dzop to 6.717 in 1963 and
5.817% in 1964




A. 44644 GH

Approximately 100 of applicant's cﬁstomers were ip attend-
ance at the hearing. Fourteen of the customers presented sworn state-
ments which, generally, complained about the service rendered by
applicant and opposed the requested rate ipcrease.

The staff presented evidence which indicates that applicant
normally operates its system as two Separate pressure systems; that
cach pressure system obtains water from ome of the two sowrces of
supply; that in the southerp area normal operating pressures range
from 4 pounds per square inch at the highest elevations to 125 pounds
per square inch at the pumping station; that in the northern area the
normal operating pressures range from 25 pounds per square inch at
the highest elevations to 150 pounds per squaxe ioch at the pumping
station; that virtuélly all of applicant's mains are undexrsized,
which causes recurring water outages £or many customers at various
locations, and that the small main sizes are the primary cause for
the high pressures at the pumping statiops. The staff recommended
that to partially alleviate the foregoiﬁg problems, applicant
should be required to install three 50,000-gallon redwood water
stoxage tanks at specified locations. The president of the Pine
Dell Mutual Watexr Company, who made a sworn statement, agreed
with the étaff recoumendation for additional stoxage facilities but
disagreed on the location of one of the storage tavks. It was his
contention that the proposed tank in question would not be at a high
enough elevation to give adequate pressure to the water which appli-
cant furnishes to the mutual, and that under the terms of a contract
entered into between applicant and the mutual, which was authorized
by the Commission in Resolution No. W-711 dated June 28, 1960, appli-
cant is required to furpish water within the range of pressures
established in Gemeral Order No. 103. Io addition, the mutual's

president stated that as part of a tramsaction in which he puxchased

-5-




certain non-operating utility property, he transferred to applicant
a parcel of land, approximately 60 feet by 130 feet, which was to be
used for 2 high elevation storage facility to insure a proper water
supply foxr the Pine Dell mutual system. While the evidence indicates
that applicant should be ordered to establish additional storage

facilities, in the circumstances, the locations of the facilities

should be left to applicant 30 as not to encumber it with prospective

legal proceedings.

The staff report indicates that during 1956 applicant
installed a bavk of two sand filters at each of its sources of
supply, and that, at ome time, one of applicant'’s employees installed
too fine a grade of sand, which resulted in the transmission of the
sand into the distribution system. Several of the customers who
gave sworn statements mentioned this situation while enumerating
their sexvice complaints. It appears, however, that this situation
has been corrected and that no action need be taken by the Commission
or this point. |

The staff report discloses that applicant's water is potable
but not palatable. Applicant has gravity aerators at each of its
two intakes, but they were mot adequately aeratiog the water at the
time of the staff's investiga:ion. The taste and odor problems
relating to the water which applicant furnishes its customexrs are
caused by excessive amounts of algae in Clear Lake, applicant's
source of water supply. The staff recommended that applicant install
and place ip operation an activated carbon feeder and pecessary
appurtenances at each of its two sou;cés of water supply. A repre-
sentative of the State Department of Public Health testified that

the proposed carbon feeders would help to alleviate the taste and

odoxr problems.




A. 44644 GH

The recoxd also indicates that Rule No, 7 in applicant's
tariff, amomg othex things, requires a mew customer to advance $15
to applicant to partially pay for the purchasé of a meter. Applicant
subsequently refunds the advance by way of a credit on the customer's
monthly bill at the rate of 20 percent per each bill. This portion
of the rule is 2 deviation from the rules generally filed by water
utilities throughout the state. Applicant indicated that it had no
objection to having this portion of the rule elimipated from its
tariff.

The Commission makes the following f£indings of fact and

conclusions of law based upon the evidence of record in this matter:

findings of Fact

1. Applicant's water system has recurring outages of watexr
for many customers at various locations. Various portionms of the
system have low operating pressures. Saild conditions cav be alle-
viated by the installation and use of three additional 50,000-gallon
watex stoxage tamks at appropriate locations and elevations within
applicant's sexvice area.

2. The water furpished by applicant to its customers has ao

£fensive taste and odor. The taste and odor problem can be sub-
stantially alleviated by the installation of activated carbon feeders
and pecessary appurtenances at each source of applicant's water
supply.

3. Applicant's Tariff Rule No. 7 contains a deviation from
the rules gemerally filed by public utility water companies thxough-
out the state, and elimination of such deviation would be in the
pthlic Interest.

4. Table 5-A of Exhibit No. 1 sets forcth the depreciation

xates which should be used by applicant until further ordex of the
Commission.




A. 44544

5. Applicant is in peed of increased revenues.

6. Applicant's estimated average depreciated xate base for
purposes of this decision reasonably is $ll3,156.

7. A fair and reasonable amount for applicart’s estimated
yearly operating expenses excluding taxes and deprecilation, for
purposes of this decision is $21,705.

8. A rate of return of 7.5 percent upon said estimated average
depreciated rate base of $113,150 is. reasomable.

9. A rate schedule authorizing rates to yield applicant a rate
of return of 7.5 percent, taking into comsideration taxes, depreci-
ation and said operating expenses is reasonable.

10. The increases in rates and charges authorized by this
decision are justified, the rates and charges set forth in Appendix A
attached hereto axe fair and reasomable for the service to be
rendexad, and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ
from those herein prescribed, are for the future unjust and uorea-
sonable.

Conclugiong of law

1. Applicant should be ordered to install and utilize three
additional 50,000-gallon water storage tanks at appropriate locations
and elevations within its service area.

2. Applicant should be ordered to install at each source of
its water supply activated carbon feedexs and all necessary #ppur-
tenances. |

3. Applicant should be ordered to delete from its tariff the
portion of its presevtly filed Rule No. 7 pextaining to refundable
meter deposits.

4. Applicant should be ordered to use the rates fox depreclation

set forth in Table S5-A of Exhibit No. 1 until review indicates that

they should be‘revised.




L. 44644 GH

5. Applicant should be authorized a rete of return of 7.5
percent upon an average estimated rate base of $112,150, and that
a. rate schedule should be established toking into comsideration

taxes, depreciation and estimated operating expenses of $21,705.
ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Applicant is authorized to file Zn quadruplicaze with this
Commission, after the cffective date of this oxder and in conformaxmce
with the provisions of Gemeral Order No. 96~A, the schedule of rates
attached to this oxder as Appendix A, and oo not less than five days'
votice to this Commizsion and to the public, to make such
cffective for all service rondered om and after Sceptexber 1, 19563.

2. Within foxty-five days after the effective date of this
order in this procceding, applicant shall file with the Commissicn,
in conformity with Genmeral Order No. 96-A, avd ip 2 mamner scceptable
¢ the Commission, revised rules goverping service o customers, &
Tevised tariff service areca map, and copies of printed forms nmormally

used in compaction with customers' service. The revised rules shail

explicitly omit the gpecial provision irxcluced in the presestly

effective Rule No. 7 which is entitled "E. Refundzble metesr deposit.”
Such rules, tariff service area map and forms shall become effective
upon five days' notice to the Commission and to the public after
filing as hereipabove provided.

3. Within sixty deys after the effective date of thic oxder,
applicant shall file with the Commission four copies of a comprehen-
sive map drawn to an indicated scale of »ot moxe than 4C0 feet to the
»ack, delimeating by cnpropriate mzrkings ﬁhc various Lracts of land
20d texrzitory served; the prizeipal water prdduc:ion, sterage, and
distribution facilities; and the locatioms of the various weter

system properties of applicant.




A. 44644 GH

4. Begioning with the year 1963, applicant shall base the
accruals to the depreciation reserve upon spreading the origimal

cost of the plant, less cstimated future net salvage and depreciation

reserve, over the remaining life of the plant, and shall use the

depreciation rates shown ip Table 5-A of Exhibit No. 1. These rates
shall be used until a review indicates that they should be revised.
Applicant shall review the depreciation rates when major changes in
plant composition occur and for each plant account at intervals of
Dot more than five years. Results of these reviews shall be sub~
mitted to the Commission.

5. Applicant shall discontinue the practice of determining
accruals to depreciation on the basis of end-of-year utility plant
balances and shall use either beginmping-of-yeaxr or average utility
nlant balances.

$. Op or before Juve 1, 1964, applicant shall install and
place in operation an activated c;rbon feeder and necessary appurte-
nances at each of the two sources of supply and shall so notify the
Commission in writing within ten days thereafter.

7. Op or before January 1, 1964, applicant shall install and
place in operation three additional S0,000-gallbn water storage
tanks at appropriate elevations and locations within its service
arca and shall so notify the Commission in writing within ten days
therecafter.

8. Applicant shall forthwith make application to have insexted,

in the next publication of the local telephone directory, a listing




A. 4U464s4 GH

under the name ‘'Cleax Lake Park Water Company” by which ao employee
of the utility may be reached, and shall 80 potify the Commission
in writiog within ten days thereafter.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

ﬂ" De.i:ed at San Franctsco

3]

» California, this
o
day of » 1963.




A. LLOLL CHE

APRELDI A
Page 1l of 2

Schedule Meo. 14
ANNTAL GENZRAL MZTERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all meterod water sexvice Surnished on am annual basis.

- TERRITORY

Clear Lake Park, Austins, Pine Dell and vicinity, loecated on the
southoasterly shore of Clear lake, lLake Cownty.

Ef:?__zs‘ Pexr Metor

Per Month
Monthly Quantity Rates:

First hOO Cu-.ft- or less TesvesesssbosrsusTaRRR S 3'30
Next 1,600 cu.ft., per 100 cuofte cecesecrescnns N
Vext 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuefte vreecvnvaccens 33
Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 Cucfte wevececrocans .22

Annual Mindrmum Charge Per Meter
Per Year

For 5/8 % 3/L=4Nch MOLEr cevevecrvecvonsnsscnnces 329.60
FOI' B/l.t-im:h meter P et ssbarsavessvernssone Sh-oo
For 1l-inch MeYer ceecerccvcccencrorcrnans 208.00
For lé-mch meter LE R A A E N RSN F A X X RN NFY YN leo.m
FOI' 2"3.-nc.h neter Semssorsnssrdavrvsvansnn 26&.00
FO!." B-mCh neter Sresrssrorussroornannsas 336-&
FOI' ).L"inCh me‘tc:‘ Sssrssscsrovservenrrsosnsae 1.;20.00

The Anmual Mindmum Charge will entitle the customer
10 the gquantity of water each month which one-twelfth
of the annual minimum charge will purchase at the
Monthly Quantity Rates.

(Continued)




A. LLOLL GH

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

Schecdule No. 1A

ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE
(Conddtions)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The anmual minimum charge applies to sexrvice during the 12-month(T)
period commoncing Januzxy 1 and is Que in advance. If a permanent resi- |
dent ¢f the arca has been a customer of the uwtility for at least 12
nmonths, he may elect, at the beginning of the calendar year, to pay 1
prorated minimum charges in advance at intervals of less than one year I
(monthly, bimonthly or quarterly) in accordance with the uwtility's i
established billing periods for water used in excess of the monthly ‘
allowance under the amnual ninimum charge. Whaen meters are read ,
bimonthly or quarterly, the charge will be computed by dowdbling or t
tripling, respectively, the number of cudbic feet to which each block {
rate 15 applicable on a monthly basis. (T

)

2. The opening bill for metered service, except upon conversion 6,
from flat rate service, shall be the established amnual mindmm charge
for the service. Where initial sorvice 45 cstadblished after the first
day of any year, the portion of such anmual charge applicable 4o the ;
current year shall be deternined by multiplying the annual charge by one |
three-hundred=-sixty=£ifth (1/365) of the muber of days remaining in the
calendar year. The balance of the payment of the initial annual charge
shall ve credited against the charges for the succeeding annual. period.
IT service is not continued for at least ome vear after the date of

initial service, no refund of the initial ammual charges shall be due ‘

(o)




